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Ni )‘s\ (‘()MIS Peter \atieimn Shaver. an attorne\ licensed to pracliee Ia’, in the State oil )regon.

antI herelyc moves the Commission it) permit Knit 1. floehin. Esq and totE Kyler (‘olin. Hq. to appear

anti part;eipaie us co—emnise mi liiter ei!or Fred Me>er Sit’res Inc. a siii’sitiai> 0 line Kroger (o. and

t)naiiiv Fc’ori (enters. a Division oiIjw Lied Me>er Stores. Inc. in the ahcn c-ea1,tioi,ed easeS Ihe reasons

for (his Niotioii are set iorih in the attached Nietnoranduin iii StijipOil

RespLe I trill> snhini cr1

Peter \‘U&:an Shavc. Izsti. c05i3 :09i075
3v’) NL 1-laneouk Street. Sidle IoN
Poii ianrl. ( )i< )72 2
Ph: 503-473X252
i:-qiiaii:

Dated: Februai> 7. 202 i



M Kt\J ORANI) t: u I \ St I PPORT

‘cleF Vaughan Shaver. an attorney licensed N’ practice law iii thC State ti’ ( )reeon. hereIn nioes

lw t nininission to Kurt 1. floehm. hsq. and ,lc,d’ Kvlei Cohn. lsq. to appear and partici pale as

.,nsel heliire this (‘olniilissiohi in all prneeedlllL!s in this matter Kurt J. floeliiii. Hst1. is a licensed

attorney in good standing in Ohio and Kentucky mdv Kvler c_olin is a licensed attorney in good standing

iii Ohio anti Kentucky. Copies ni (ertiiieates ot (mod Standing mill each jut isdietion ill \VllieFl the

Li)licants are licensed ale attached. i\pplieants also aiiaeh a C ‘eriilieate of Iiahilitv Insurance \eri ivinu

thai the applicants are insured.

Ilius. the (‘onintission should craig tlHs Nintion or /\dnnssinn Pro Inc Vice,

RespeetlIillv stihiiiitied.

Peter Vihn Shaver. Esq. (0513 ifQUIt)75)
3939 NN I Janeoek Street. Suite 3(iX
Por land. OR 97212
lii: 5034735252

-ntaih:

Dated: Lehruarv 0) 2021



BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILiTY COMMISSION
OF OREGON

Ui%I 2143

In The Matter Of AFFIDA\’IT OF [KURT i. BOETIM. COUNSEL

PUBLIC’ TlLTiY COMMISSION OF : FOR FRED MEYER STORES. INC.. A

OREGON SUBSIDIARY OF TIlE KROGER CO. AND
QUALITY FOOD CENTERS, A DIVISION OF

THE FRED MEYER STORES. INC.
Investigation Into Resource Adequacy in
Oregon

STATE OF OHIO

COUNTY OF HAMILTON

Kurt J. Boelim. Esq., being duly sworn, deposes and states that the loIIo ing is true to his personal

knowledge and bel cf

I Kurt J. Bochm. Esq., counsel for Fred Meyer Stores, Inc. certi lies that he is not subject to pending

tlisci pI I tory proceedings in any other jurisdiction

2. Kurt J. Boehm will associate with Peter Vaughan Shaver. Mr. Shaver. an attorney licensed to practice

law in the State of Oregon, will participate meaningfully in the above—referenced matter. Mr. Shaver’s

contact information is below and lie should be added to the Commission’s Certificate of Service.

Peter Vaughan Shaver. Esq. (OSB #991075)
3939 NE Hancock Street. Suite 308
Portland. OR 9721 2
Ph: 503-473-8252
E—mail: pv’updxsa.com

3. Kurt J. Boehm. Esq will compl’ with all applicable statutes. law and procedural rules of the State of’

Oregon,



4. Counsel \ii notify the trial cmiii or administrative bod promptly oi an changes iii insurance or

status.

K especifu liv submitted.

K rirt J. Boehm, Esq.
BOEHM, KURTZ & LOWRY
36 E. Seventh St., Suite 1510
Cincinnati. Ohio 45202
Ph: 513.421.2255 Fax: 513.421.2764
khoehinIë1bkl]a firm .com

Sworn to and subscribed before me on this
Wf2fruar. 2021.

Notary Public

;i’WHEfj E. NQNELL.j
ataiy Puf* State of OWo

Mv Cgf95



)
In re: Kurt J. Boehm ) Certificate of Compliance

Name of Out-of-State Attorney ) For Pro Hoc Vice Admission

Kurt J. Boehm

_________________

-

- nut name). Hill an i:iort;ev in tile State of 0Ho and Ker.tucky

and I intend to seek ji’o hoc Ice admission in accordance with ORS 9.241 and UTCR 3,170 iii the following Oregon court action Di.

proceeding:

Case Name: Public Utility Commissbn Investigation into Resource Adequacy in Oregon

Court: Public_Utility_Commission

__________________

Case No.: UM 2143

_______

I certify that (check all hat apply):

I Hal na attorney in good ianditig in the Slate of Ohio and Kentucky
. as es ideneed by the attached good standing

ceutit5cu:e issued by’ lie licensing authority in tim: state.
I am not subject to ally pending disciplinary proceedings in any jurisdiction: or

fl I am subject to pendi ig disci1ili larv proceedings n another jurisdiction. the thuttue and status oi winch are described in an
attachtllellt to tins certilcate.

I intend to associate iti die above-referenced action or proceeding with Peter Vaughan Shaver OSB No.
991075 ant acti’ e nietuber in good stand:ulg of tile Oregon State Bar, ivho ivill participate meatti tgiuilv ill the matter.

I ‘viii comply with applicable statutes. laws, and procedural rttles of the Slate of Oregon; be tiimilutar with and comply with
disciplinary rtties of the Oregon State Bar; and submit to the jturusdiction of the Oregon courts and Oregon State Bar with respect to
acts and otn issions occurring during ni> pie hoe lice admission.

My private law practice activities in Oregon are covered by professional liability insurance sttbstauitial lv eqtuvalent to the Oregon
State Bar Professional Liability’ Fund plati. as evidenced by the attached eerli fieate of insurance covet’age.

E I agree, as a cotltinuitig obligatioti 01 pro hoe ‘‘ice admission, to tiutify the trial court promptly of any’ changes il my itsatance
coverage, or my adtiiission or discip]in;tm’v status tI any otherjurisdietion.

I will provide to the Ot’egoti State Bar a copy of the order adttittting mae pro hoc lice ill tile above—referenced tiiatter svheti such an
order is granted. In the event pm hoe uice admission is revoked For ally’ reason. I ‘vii promtiptly’ noti fy’ the Oregull State Bar.

I submii it 5500 to die Oregon State liar as paymetit ut tile prim hoc i/ce fee estahi shed by ORS 9.241 aitd the tiles ot’ the Oregoti
S tipreme Coo it. I tick ii ovledge that this te t s fm a period of telv e months from the (late of the Ac kno;vledg men: of R eec pt sstted
below. atid that an additional fee of 55CR) ivili be required iti ordet br tile to cotititlue ii’ pro hoe tire adtllission in the matter for
every tivelve—tlloulthi period therealier.

Dated this day of February 20 21

X f3 Ohio Bar No.: 0076047
(Appl i en ‘it S ignatrtrc) (Home Jurisdict on)

Mailing Address: Boehm, Kurtz & Lowry Phone: 513.421.2255
36 E. Seventh St., Suite 1510 FAX: 513.421.2764

cincinnati, Ohio 45202 Email: kboehm@bkitawflrm.com

Acknowledgment of Receipt
As Director of Regulatory Services of the Oregon State Bar. I aekaosvedge receipt I’roni the ahove-uionied out.of-staie attorney of l:e

Cera ficate of C’oillpl I ‘ace for Pro I I;:e Vice :\ dun i ssion and attaet;n’men ts. nut the 5500 fee for pro liac V:ce appea rai:ee ill tile H ho e—refere Iced
Oregon acti oil or proceeding. i’he fee is fom a period of ave tie months from the date of illS acknowtedguiicam.

Dated lii is

__________________

day of

____________________

. 20

SEE MATERIALS A1’i’ACIIFI):

______________ _______________________________________

Dawn Evans, Director of Regulatomy Scuvices

Oregon Suite 8w’ Regiilotr.’i- .S’e,’iiees, P0 Box 231935. Tgoi’d, OR 97281-I 935



E
THE SuPREME COURT ofOHIO

CERTIFICATE OF GOOD STANDING

I, GINA WHITE PALMER, Director of the Attorney Services Division of the
Supreme Court of Oh in, do hereby certilv that I am the custodian of the records
of the Office of Attorney Services of the Supreme Court and that the Attorney
Services Division is responsible for reviewing Court records to deternune the status
of Ohio attorneys. I further certify that, having fitifilleci all of the requirements for
admission to the practice of law in Ohio,

KurtJoseph Boehm
Attorney Registration No. 0076047

was admitted to the practice of law in Ohio on May c, 20(13; has registered as an
active attorney pursuant to the Supreme Court Rules for the Government of the
Bar of Ohio; is in good standing with the Supreme Court of Oh io; and is en titled
to practice law in this state.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have
subscribed my name and affixed the seal of
the Supreme Court, this 29t Ii day of
January, 2021.

GINA WHITE PALMER
Diivc/o;; J1 llornpy Snvicc Diz’[cio,,

Bradley. Martinez
A tfrniii’y .Sen’fres Cou n.sc/

I IIllI IIM IIA III IBM II II II
No. 2021-01-29-I

\‘erif’ by eniail al ( ;)()(IS(aII(liIgIcqII(sI5(0is(,()li1o.gOv

/ /
7—



OFFICERS
Thomas N. Kcrrick
President

4.1). Meyer
President—Elect

Amy D. Cubbage
Vice President

J. Stephen Smith
I,mnediale Past President

Miranda ft Click
Chair, Young Lawyers Division

KENTUCKY BAR ASSOCIATION
514 WEST MAIN STREET

FRANKFORT, KENTUCKY 40601-1812
(502) 564-3795

FAX (502) 564-3225
www.kybar.org

BOARD OF GOVERNORS
Amelia M. Adams
Mindy G. Barfield
Douglas C. Benge

Rhonda Jennings Blackburn
Matthew P. Cook

Jennifer M. Gatherwright
William M. “Mitch” Hall, Jr.

Todd V. McMurtry
Susan Moatalvo-Gesser

Susan D. Phillips
James M. Ridinga

James .4. Sigler
Van F. Sims

S. Tanaer Watkins

EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR
John H. Meyers

THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT

KUR TJOSEPH BOEHM
36 B 7/hi/reel Suite 1510

(Jncimm/i’, Ohio 452024454

Membership No. 89327

is an active member in <good standin<g with the Ken/zak3’ Bar Association as required bj the
Ru/es of/he Si,trenie Corn! ofKentucky. Dated tb/c 27,h dqy oJjanuay 2021.

JOHND. MEYERS
REGISTRAR

Deputy Registrar



BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTiLITY COMMISSION
OF OREGON

UM 2143

In The Matter Of:

PUBLIC LililFY COMMISSION OF AFFIDAVIT OF JUDY KYLFR COHN. COUNSEL
(ncr’nkl : FOR FRED MEYER STORES. INC.. A
‘JIVLAJtJIN

: SUBSIDIARY OF THE KROGER CO. AND
QUALITY FOOD CENTERS. A DIVISION OF

Investigation Into Resource Adequacy in : 1l1E FRED MEYER STORES. INC.
Oregon

STATE OF 01110
) 55

COUNTY OF HAMILTON

Jodv Kyler Cohn. Esq.. being duly sworn, deposes and states that the follow iiig is true to her personal

knowledge and belief:

I Jody Kyler Cohn. Esq.. counsel for Fred Meyer Stoics. Inc.. certifies that she is not subiect to pending

disciplinary proceedings in any other jurisdiction.

2. Jody Kvler Cohn will associate with Peter Vaughan Shaver. Mr. Shaver. an attorney licensed to

practice law in the State of Oregon, will participate meaningfully in the above—referenced matter. Mr.

Shaver s contacL ii lormat on is below and lie shoLild be added to the Corn ii ission s Cciii licate of

Service.

Peter Vaughan Shaver. Esq. (0S13 99I075)
3939 NE Hancock Street. Suite 308
Portland. (JR 97212
Ph: 503-473-8252
E—mail: pvã pdssa.com

3. iodv Kvler Cohn. Esq. wilt comply w jilt EiI applicable statutes, law anti proceduml rules of the State

of Oregon.



4. Counsel \vi II not i ft Ihe trial court or adni in istrahive both promptly of any changes ii i nsuracice or

statics.

Respectfully stibin fled.

.loclvjler Kn. Esq.) -

BOLFTM,k :RTZ& ‘11\
36 E. Seventh St., Suite 1510
Ciilci,lclati. Ohio 45202
P11: 5134212255 FaN: 513.4212764
j kv lerco Ii 1 1 h 1<11 a whl riii .com

Sworn to and subscribed before ne oil this
18 day of February. 202 I.

1Ptch lie

cIMHERLY E. NC)NELth
NabryPuState&O

Mv (‘,nrhi Inn Expr, O&.W2$



)
In re: Jody Kyler Cohn ) Certificate of Compliance

Name of Out-of-State Attorney ) For Pro Hac Vice Admission

Jody Kyler Cohn

__________________________________________________________

(print flume), am an alloni:v in the Stale of Ohio and Kentucky

and I intend to seek pm “Ca ice admission in accordance with ORS 9.21 I and tJT( R 3, 170 in the foIknving Oregon court action or

proceeding’

Case Name: Public_Utility Commission Investigation into Resource Adequacy in Oregon

Court: Public Utility Commission Case No.: UM 2143

I certify that (check all that appv):

I am attorney iii good standing in the State of Ohio and Kentucky
, as evidenced by the attached good standing

certi kate issued by. the I icensittg authority in that state.
0 I am not subject so any pending disciplinary proceedings in any jurisdiction: or

fl 1 am subject to pending disciplinary proceedings in another jurisdiction, the nature and status of which are described in an
attachment to this certi flea Ic.

0 I intend to associate in the ‘above-referenced action or procccdtng with Peter Vaughan Shaver
—- 058 No.

991075 an active member in good standing of the Oregon State Bat, who viIl participate meaningfully in the matter.
I \vi II comply ‘vi ih applicable statutes, laws, and procedural rules of (be State of Oregon: be familiar with and comply with

disciplinary rules oi’the Oregon Slate Bar: and submit to the jurisdiction of the Oregon courts and Oregon State Bar with espect to
acts and omissions occurrinu dun ng my p;n hoc i/ce admission.

0 My private law practice aetivtties in Oregon arc covered by professional lability insurance substantially equi valetit to the Oregon
State Bar Professional Liabtitty Fund plan, as evidenced by the attached cerliuicale of insurance coverage.

I agree, as a continuing obligation of pro hoc 1-/ce admission, to notify the trial court promptly of any changes in my insurance
coverage, or fly admission or disciplinary status in any other jurisdiction.

I will provide to the Oregon State Bar a copy of the order admitting me pro hoc vice in the above—referenced matter when such an
order is granted. In the event pro hoc 57cr’ admission is evoked for any reason. I will promptly notify the Oregon State Bar.

fl I submit 5500 to tile Oregon State Bar as payment of the pro hoc i/ce fee established by ORS 9.24 I and tile rttles of lie Oregon
Supreme Court. I acknowledge that this fee is for a period of twelve months from tile (late of the Acknowledgmetit of Receipt issued
below, and that an additional le ol’S500 will be required in order for ne to colitlIltIe nv pm hoc ‘ice admission in the matter or
every twelve- month period rite rca ‘ten.

D’tted this day of February ( 21

‘ Ohio Bar No.: 0085402

(AppFicant nature) (Sonic 3 urisdiction)

Mailing Address: Boehm, Kurtz & Lowry Phone: 513.421.2255
36 E. Seventh St., Suite 1510 FAX: 513.421.2764

c:ncinnali, Ohio 45202 Email: jkyterC0hn@bk!awflrm.corn

Acknowledgment of Receipt
As Director of Regulatory Services of rite Oregon State Bar. I ack uovl edge ‘cccl p: front tire above—na ned our—u 1s:a Ic a aorncy of the

Cerliticatc of Compliance for Pro Hac Vice Attniussion and ariachincitis, and the S500 fec or IWO he ‘Ice appearance in the above—referenced
Oregon action or proceeding. Vile fee is for a period of uveive in oni hs from I he date of ih is icknow tedg ment.

Dated this

________________

day of____________________. 20

D SIE MATERIALS ATTACHED:

_____________________________________________

Dawn Evans. Director of Regulatory Services

Oi’egoii State Bar Regttlaton Serv/ces. P0 13 ox 23)935, Tigai’uI. OR 97281-1 935



OFFICERS
Thomas N. Kerrick
President

S.D. Meyer
President—Elect

Amy 0. Cubbage
Nice President

.1. Stephen Smith
Immediate Past Pre.ident

NlirandO 0. Click
Chair, ouag Lawyers Division

KENTUCKY BAR ASSOCIATION
514 WEST MAIN STREET

FRANKFORT, KENTUCKY 40601-1812
(502) 564-3795

FAX (502) 564-3225
www.kybar4ìg
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BOARD OF GOVERNORS
Amelia MAdams
Mindy G. Barlield
Douglas C. Benge

Rhonda Jennings Blackburn
%latthew P. Cook

Jennifer NI. Gatherwright
William NI. “Mitch” Hall, Jr.

Todd V. McMurtry
Susan Montalve-Gesser

Susan II. Phillips
James M. Ridings

James A. Sigler
Van F. Sims

3. Tanner Watkins

is an ac/ei’e member in Lood s/aezdi,g wi/h the Ken/sick3’ Bar
Ru/es of the Sit’preme comi ofKentucky. Dated thic 1211 daj’

I

EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR
John D. Meyers

THIS IS TO CERTIFY THA T

JOD Y MICHELLE KYLER COHN
Boehm Kurt & Loiv,-y

‘th ‘s
—-36 East i Street, State 1) /0

QnthmatL Ohio 452024454

Mernhershrj No. 94725

A SsOOa/iOh’ as required by the
of Feb,wa0’, 202/.

JOHND. MEYERS
REGISTRAR

By
Michcflc frI PogrotsAy, 4eputy ReØtrar



THE SUPREME COURT ofOHIO

CERTIFICATE OF GOOD STANDING

I, GINA WHITE PALMER. Director of the Attorney Services Division of the
Supreme Court of Ohio, do hereby certify that I am the custodian of the records
of the Office of Attorney Services of the Supreme Court and that the Attorney
Services Division is responsible for reviewing Cotut records to determine the status
of Oh ii) attorneys. I further certify that. tavir ig fulfilled all of the requirements for

admission to the practice of law in Ohio,

Jody Michelle Kyler Cohn
Attorney Registration No. 0085402

was admitted to the practice of law iii Ohio on November 9, 2009; has registered as

an active attorney ptirsuiaiit to the Supreme Court Rules for the Government of
the Bar of Ohio; is in good standing with the Supreme Court of Ohio; and is
entitled to practice law in this state.

TN TESTIMONY WI hEREOF, I have
stihscribecl my name and affixed the seal of
the Supre me Cot nt, U us 29th day of
January, 2021.

GiNA x\rl JITE PALMER
f)irer(oi; .4 itorni’y Sen ‘ices I)izii.s ion

Brac1leyJ. Martinez

Attorney ,5en’ices Con met

IIM II11 1W II 11111 [III IINI llh II
No 2021-01-29-I
\‘eri1’ by enail at (otlSlarihiiigP.c1ricssQtsr.ohrin.gnv



n
j_J I_11 i..., RD. Box 2708 ‘ Columbus, Ohio 13216-2708

Ohio Bar Liability insurance Co.

CERTiFICATE OF INSURANCE

Fills CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO
RIG! II’S UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AMEND, EXTEND OR
AI.iER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICY BELOW.

INS tIRED: Boelini Kurtz & Lowry
3óESeventhSt Ste 1510
Cincinnati OH 45202

CO \‘ ER AGES:

This is to certify that the policy of insurance listed below has been issued to the Rained Insured above for the
policy period indicated. not\\ ithstanding all)— requirement. term or condition of any contract or other document

ith respect to which this certificate may be isstied or may pertain. The insurance afforded by the policy
described herein is subject to all the terms. exclusions and conditions ofstich policy. Limits shown may have
been reduced by paid claims.

POLICY NO.: F310381

POLICY PERIOD: FROM July 1,2020 TO July 1,2021

12:01 AM. standard time at the address ofNanied Insured as stated herein.

LIMITS OF LIABILITY: 55,000,000 all claims arising out of the same, related or continuing
“Professional Services”

55,000,000

DEDUCTIBLE AMOUNT: S 25,000
(Includes “Claims Expense”)

CERTIFICATE HOLDER: Oregon Stale Bar Regulatory Services
P0 Box 231935
Tigard, OR 97281-1935

CANCELLATION: Should any of the above described policies he cancelled before tile expiration date thereof.
the issuing company will endeavor to mail ten (1 0) days written notice to the certificate holder named above.
but failure to mail such notice shall impose no obligation or liability- of any kind tipon the company. its agents
or representatives.

i’erms appearing within cjuotations and ill bold print are defined terms in tile policy.

Duly Authorized OBL IC’ Representative

For Overnight -AiiI: 1650 Lake Shore Drive > Suite 285 > Columbus, Ohio 43204-4894 Page I on
800.227.4111 > F: 614.453.7936 > oblic.com CR1-INS-a (09-2019)


